Supermercados, S.A. and DIA E-Shopping, S.L.). The net book value of goodwill in DIA amounted to

€35,689 thousand as of December 31, 2018 and €70,951 thousand in the standalone financial statements

of the rest of the Spanish subsidiaries as of December 31, 2018.

At consolidated Group level, goodwill is mainly generated in the acquisition of business combinations

and its net book value amounted €503.6 million as of December 31, 2018. Goodwill is not subject to

amortization and is tested annually for impairment.

 59/326

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Company’s capitalization and indebtedness as at June 30, 2019, derived

from the Limited Reviewed H1 2019 Financial Statements to give effect to the capital reduction, the

Offering, the application of the net proceeds thereof and the effects of the New Finance Arrangements.

See “Use of Proceeds”.

As at

September 30,

2019

Adjustment

for capital

reduction(1)

Adjustments

for the Offering
(2)

Adjustments for

use of proceeds
(3)

As adjusted for

capital reduction,

Offering and use of

proceeds

(In thousands of €)

Liquidity

Cash and cash equivalents .....  123,278  181,308 (73,727) 230,859

Total liquidity .....  123,278  181,308 (73,727) 230,859

Debt

Non-current borrowings .....  1,860,554  - - 1,860,554

Current borrowings .....  819,381  (418,555) (73,727) 327,099

Total financial debt (A) .....  2,679,935  (418,555) (73,727) 2,187,653

Net financial debt .....  2,556,657  (599,863) - 1,956,794

Equity

Capital .....  62,246 (56,021) 60,555 - 66,780

Reserves .....  (149,414) 56,021 539,308 - 445,915

Own shares .....  (7,252) - - - (7,252)

Other own equity instruments .....  4,397 - - - 4,397

Net losses for the period .....  (504,341) - - - (504,341)

Translation differences .....  (70,690) - - - (70,690)

Value adjustments due to cash

flow hedges .....  -  - - -

Total equity (B) .....  (665,054)  599,863 - (65,191) (4) (5)

Total capitalization (A+B) ..... 

2,014,881

181,308 (73,727)

2,122,462

(*) Debt as of September 30, 2019 includes IFRS 16 impact of €474,849 thousand in Non-current borrowings and €227,376

thousand in Current borrowings

(1) This adjustment reflects a capital reduction against Reserves of €56,021 thousand.

(2) This adjustment reflects the capital increase proposed of €605,552 thousand relating to the Offering, net of €5,689 thousand of

estimated costs, which are to be capitalized, relating to the Offering. LetterOne’s share of €418,555 thousand to be funded through

partial capitalization of the PPLs. The remaining €181,308 thousand (net of estimated cost) to be funded in cash.